
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – 01303 853495 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Personnel Committee 

Date: 2 February 2023 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Personnel Committee 
 

 The Committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and 
place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Committee who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Personnel Committee - 2 February 2023 

 
 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 

held on 16 June and 20 October 2022. 
 

4.   Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

 This report presents the revised pay policy statement for 2023/24 for 
approval and recommendation to council. 
 

5.   Senior Management update (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 This report provides an update on the senior management at the council. It 
seeks the committee’s approval to move ahead with the recruitment for the 
proposed interim and subsequently the permanent Corporate Services 
Director role. 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.’ 

 
Part 2 – Exempt Information Item 

 
7.   Pay Award update  

 
 To receive a verbal update. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 16 June 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Nicola Keen, David Monk 

(Chairman), Tim Prater and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ray Field and Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
  
Officers Present:  Ritchie Bennett (HR Senior Specialist), Jo Gage (HR 

Business Partner, Organisational Development), Ellen 
Joyce (Democratic Services Trainee), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive), Trudi Simpson and Andrina Smith (Chief HR 
Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Nicola Keen made a voluntary declaration in respect of all agenda 
items as she was a union branch officer at Kent County Council.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2022 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Appointment of JSCP 
 
Appointments for the Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Panel (JSCP) 
were agreed by members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillors David Monk, Mrs Ann Berry, Ray Field, Nicola Keen, Tim 
Prater and Rebecca Shoob be appointed as Members of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Panel (JSCP) for the municipal year 22/23.  
 
 

4. Gender Pay Gap reporting 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Personnel Committee - 16 June 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The report outlined the council’s statutory obligations regarding the publication 
of gender pay gap data and provides the data for this reporting year.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Keen 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report P/22/01 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

5. HR Annual Review (2021/2022) 
 
The report presented a review of the HR function over the last financial year 
2021-2022.  
 
Members were advised that sickness trends would continue to be monitored 
and there would be a future item regarding the real living wage.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Berry 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report P/22/03 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

6. Report of the Head of Paid Service 
 
The report of the Chief Executive advised on the adequacy of resources across 
the Council.  
 
There was a discussion on the importance of communication with members and 
handling the volume of telephone contact to Customers Services. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Shoob 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report P/22/02 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

Page 6



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 20 October 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, David Monk (Chairman), 

Tim Prater and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ray Field, Councillor Nicola Keen and 

Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
  
Officers Present:  Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Andrina Smith (Chief HR 

Officer) and Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 
  

 
 

7. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

8. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

9. Pay negotiations 2023/2024 
 
The Committee Members received a presentation by the Chief HR officer and 
agreed negotiating parameters. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 
 
 

Report Number P/22/04 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      2nd February 2023 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Chief Officer:             Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer 
    
 
SUBJECT:  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the revised pay policy statement for 2023/24 for 
approval and recommendation to council. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Personnel Committee is asked to consider the contents of the report as the policy 
is required to be adopted by Full Council annually. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report P/22/04. 
2. To recommend to council that it approve, under S38(1) Localism Act 

2011, the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report for 2023/24. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 25 January 2023 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 

 
All local authorities are required to annually publish, and present to Full 
Council for adoption, a Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011. Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement was first approved in January 2012. 
 

1.2 
 

The council’s Pay Policy Statement was completely refreshed for April 
2022 and approved by Council (report A/22/11) on 4th May 2022. 
Therefore, the revised Statement for 2023/24 only has minor updates to 
ensure the data is correct for publication. 
 

2. PAY POLICY 
 

2.1 The Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 has been updated and is attached 
as Appendix A.  This document is based on: 
 

 The Department of Communities and Local Government's (DCLG)** 
Statutory Guidance Under Section 40 of the Localism Act, 
Openness and Accountability in Local Pay, published at February 
2012; and 

 The Department of Communities and Local Government’s (DCLG) 
Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under section 
40 of the Localism Act 2011 – Supplementary Guidance, published 
February 2013. 

 
** The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) is 
now known as the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) however the guidance documents still bear the 
DCLG name. 
 

2.2 The DCLG Guidance confirms that councils are not ‘required to use the 
pay policy (statement) to publish specific numerical data on pay and 
reward’ however it should be noted that the council is required to publish 
certain salary information under the Code of Recommended Practice for 
Local Authorities on Data Transparency and by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011. 
 

2.3 The Guidance further states that the Localism Act requires authorities to 
explain what they think the relationship should be between the 
remuneration of its Chief Officers and its employees who are not Chief 
Officers. The pay policy statement therefore explains the ‘relationship’ in 
terms of the grading systems used and by reference to the requirements 
set out in paragraph 2.2 above. 
 

2.4 The only changes made to the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 
2023-24 are updates to dates and data or salary information in the 
relevant sections. No substantial changes have been made. 
 

2.5 The 2022-23 Pay Policy Statement is attached as Appendix B with 
tracked changes in order for members of the committee to identify where 
updates have been made.  

Page 10



  

 
2.6 At the time of writing this report no further updated guidance notes have 

been issued by the DLUCH, however should an update be issued that 
requires an amendment to the attached pay policy statement for 2023-24 
then a revised statement will be presented to the Personnel Committee 
at a future meeting. 
 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

3.1 A summary of the perceived risks are as follows: 
 

- No perceived risks 
 

4. LEGAL / FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS / POLICY MATTERS 
 

4.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report, relevant 
issues having been addressed in each of the report and the Appendix. 
 

4.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (CS) 
 
Any financial implications arising from any reward strategy will need to be 
considered within the council’s medium term financial 
[...]
0 September – the accounts as audited by the Council’s external 
auditors. 

 
55. This pay policy statement, once approved by Full Council, will be 

published on the Council’s public website. 
 

56. This statement is for the financial year 1st April 20232 – 31st March 20243. 
 

57. Full Council may, by resolution, amend this statement (including after the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates).  An amended statement 
will be published on the Council’s public website. 
 

 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – FHDC Salary Scale 

Appendix 2 – Chief Executive & Directors Salary Scale 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 
 
 
 

Report Number  P/22/05 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      2nd February 2023 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Chief Executive:             Susan Priest 
 
 
SUBJECT:  SENIOR MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the senior management at the 
council. It seeks the committee’s approval to move ahead with the recruitment for 
the proposed interim and subsequently the permanent Corporate Services Director 
role. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Charlotte Spendley, Corporate Services Director (s151 Officer), has given her 
resignation and ceases employment at the Council in March 2023. The council has 
a challenging agenda which requires appropriate skill sets to be deployed in the 
most appropriate way to ensure delivery of our projects linked to the Corporate Plan 
and the effective discharge of relevant statutory responsibilities. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report P/22/05;  
2. To agree that the Chief Executive, with support from the Chief HR Officer, 

proceed to source an interim Director for Corporate Services who will 
act as the s151 Officer, reporting the outcome to Council in due course; 
and 

3. To approve option 2 as the preferred method of recruitment and 
selection to the permanent Director for Corporate Services (s151 Of
[...]
 are no comments legal comments arising directly from this report. However, it 
will be necessary to follow relevant HR processes/procedures and the constitution 
when necessary and relevant. 
 

4.2 Finance Officers Comments (SP) 
 

Page 43



The financial implications are considered within the body of this report. 
 

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (ASm) 
 
There are no specific Diversities and Equalities Implications arising from this report. 
 

5. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

5.1 Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the following 
officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Susan Priest – Chief Executive 
Email: susan.priest@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  
 
Andrina Smith – Chief HR Officer 
Tel: 01303 853405 
Email: andrina.smith@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

5.2 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this 
report: 
 
None 
 
 

 

Page 44

mailto:susan.priest@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:andrina.smith@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 20/10/2022 Personnel Committee

	4 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - January 2023
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - App1 FHDC Scale - January 2023
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - App2 CEx Scale - January 2023
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppB Pay Policy Statement tracked changes - January 2023

	5 Senior Management update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 2 February 2023 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Ray Field, Jackie Meade (In 

place of Nicola Keen), David Monk (Chairman), 
Tim Prater(minute 13 onwards), Patricia Rolfe(minute 13 
onwards) and Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Nicola Keen 
  
Officers Present:  Sue Lewis (Case Officer (Committee)), Susan Priest 

(Chief Executive) and Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer) 
  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

10. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 June and 20 October 2022 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 
 
This report presented the revised pay policy statement for 2023/24 for approval 
and recommendation to council.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ray Field 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report P/22/04.  
2.  To recommend to council that it approve, under S38(1) Localism 

Act 2011, the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report for 
2023/24.  

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 



Personnel Committee - 2 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
 

13. Senior Management update 
 
This report provided an update on the senior management at the council. It 
seeks the committee’s approval to move ahead with the recruitment for the 
proposed interim and subsequently the permanent Corporate Services Director 
role. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ray Field 
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe and  
 
Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note report P/22/05;  
2.  To agree that the Chief Executive, with support from the Chief HR 

Officer, proceed to source an interim Director for Corporate 
Services who will act as the s151 Officer, reporting the outcome to 
Council in due course; and  

3.  To approve option 2 as the preferred method of recruitment and 
selection to the permanent Director for Corporate Services (s151 
Officer) vacancy. 

 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe and  
 
Resolved: 
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraph 4 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.’  
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

15. Pay Award update 
 
Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer updated members on the progress in respect of 
the pay award. 
 
It was agreed that once the staff ballot had closed members of the Committee 
would be notified by email of the result. 
 


